

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

NO. SC83719

DAVID BRIZENDINE,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

NORA LEE CONRAD

Defendant/Appellant

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DAVID BRIZENDINE

**Timothy T. Stewart, Mo. Bar. No. 48127
Dale T. Smith, Mo. Bar. No. 45840
BRYDON SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.
312 East Capitol Ave.
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 635-7166
Fax: (573) 636-6450**

**Attorneys for Respondent David
Brizendine**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities3

Jurisdictional Statement5

Statement of Facts.....6

Points Relied On.....10

Argument.....12

I. The trial Court properly denied Conrad’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and in awarding Brizendine statutory waste damages pursuant to Section 537.420, RSMo. 2000 because the evidence supports the award, and the Trial Court enforced the law, in awarding damages for Conrad’s violation of a public duty to refrain from committing waste.

II. The Trial Court properly denied Conrad’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and awarded damages pursuant to Section 537.420, RSMo. 2000 because the Trial Court only awarded one recovery under one cause of action at trial and the evidence shows Wanton, Willful and Reckless conduct.

Conclusion..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Section 537.420, RSMo. 2000 15,20,22,23,28

Alack v. Vic Tanny Intern. of Mo. Inc., 923 S.W.2d 330, 337
(Mo.banc 1996).....25

American Mortgage v. Hardin-Stockton, 671 S.W.2d 283 (Mo.App.
W.D. 1984). 13,15,16

Brown v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 776 S.W.2d 384, 386-87
(Mo banc 1989)24

Buchweiser v. Estate of Laberer, 695 S.W.2d 125, 129
(Mo.banc 1985)..... 28

Farley v. St. Charles Ins. Agency, Inc., 807 S.W.2d 168, 171
(Mo. App. E.D. 1991).26

Frisch v. Schergens, 295 S.W.2d 84, 87 (Mo. 1956)26

Grus v.Patton, 790 S.W.2d 936 (Mo.App.E.D. 1990).13

Harris v. Disisto, 932 S.W.2d 435, 447 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996)....21,26

Lillo v. Thee, 676 S.W.2d 77, 80 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984).....26

Link v. Kroenke, 909 S.W.2d 740, 747 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).23

Meyer v. Hansen, 373 N.S.2d 392 (N.D. 1985).....20

Mora v. Hastings, 416 S.W.2d 642, 646 (Mo. App. W.D. 1967)27

<i>Pennsylvania Cas. Co. v. Suburban Serv. Bus Co.</i> , 211 S.W.2d 524, 530 (Mo. App. E.D. 1948).	24
<i>Pinell v. Jacobs</i> , 873 S.W.2d 925, 928 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).	24
<i>Rudnitski v. Seely</i> , 452 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 1990).	19,20
<i>Ryan v. Ford</i> , 16 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).	26
<i>Shahan v. Shahan</i> , 988 S.W.2d 529, 534 (Mo. banc 1999).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Woytus v. Ryun</i> , 776 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. banc 1999)	24
<i>State v. Eversole</i> , 332 S.W.2d 53, 57-58 (Mo.App.E.D. 1960).....	14,15
<i>T.B.G.</i> , 772 S.W.2d at 654; <i>Harris</i> , 932 S.W.2d at 443.....	26
<i>Whittom v. Alexander-Richardson</i> , 851 S.W.2d 504, 506 (Mo. banc 1993).....	18,19
